11552/22   TIS/DS/ae
   EN
Council of the
European Union
Brussels, 20 July 2022
(OR. en)
11552/22
RC 45

Subject: Proposal for a COUNCIL REGULATION on the application of Articles
93, 107 and 108 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union
to certain categories of State aid in the rail, inland waterway and
multimodal transport sector
Delegations will find attached document COM(2022) 327 final.
Encl.: COM(2022) 327 final
109375/EU XXVII. GP
Eingelangt am 20/07/22
EN   EN

640 final.
3 Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the European Council, the Council,
the European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions – ‘A New Industrial Strategy
for Europe’, COM(2020) 102 final, 10 March 2020 as updated by Communication from the Commission to the
European Parliament, the Council. The European Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the
Regions - "Updating the 2020 New Industrial Strategy: Building a stronger Single Market for Europe’s
recovery’, COM(2021) 350 final.
4 Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European
Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions – ‘Shaping Europe's digital future’,
COM(2020) 67 final, 19 February 2020.
5 Communication from the Commission to the European Parliament, the Council, the European
Economic and Social Committee and the Committee of the Regions — Sustainable and Smart Mobility Strategy
– putting European transport on track for the future, COM/2020/789 final, SWD(2020) 331 final.
EN 2  EN

The Council’s competence to take any appropriate regulation to determine the categories of
aid that can be block-exempted, as set out in Article 109 TFEU14, relates to all State aid
measures, including in relation to rail, inland waterway and multimodal transport, covered by
Article 93 TFEU.
• Subsidiarity and proportionality
The proposal falls under the exclusive competence of the Union. Pursuant to Article 3 TFEU
(‘The Union shall have exclusive competence in the following areas: [...] (b) the establishing
of the competition rules necessary for the functioning of the internal market’). The
subsidiarity principle therefore does not apply.
13 COM(2012) 209 final.
14 ‘The Council, on a proposal from the Commission and after consulting the European Parliament, may
make any appropriate regulations for the application of Articles 107 and 108 and may in particular determine the
conditions in which Article 108(3) shall apply and the categories of aid exempted from this procedure’.
EN 6  EN
The proposal does not go beyond what is necessary to achieve its objective, which is to
enable the Commission to block-exempt aid for the coordination of transport
and aid for the reimbursement for the discharge of certain obligations inherent